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GEORGIA NATURAL GAS’S RESPONSES TO

STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS
Now comes SouthStar Energy Services LLC d/b/a Georgia Natural Gas (“GNG”) and responds to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests to GNG.  GNG notes that it is not a party to these proceedings and is responding to these requests in a good faith effort to cooperate with the Commission.  GNG further notes that the Data Requests seek a response from Atlanta Gas Light Company or its designated representative.  GNG assumes that this is a typographic error and responds on its own behalf.

RESPONSES

STF-1-1
Please provide any correspondence or other documentation relating to Georgia Natural Gas’ (GNG) decision to allow Atlanta Gas Light Company (AGLC) the use of its marketer code for the purpose of activating (or entering the customer’s information into AGLC’s system, herein after referred to as “activating”) any inactive City of Monroe accounts. (See Attachment A)

Response:
On July 2, 2009, Pam Virden, Team Leader, Construction Services, AGLC, contacted Jeff Howell, Director of Customer Operations/Retail Operations, GNG, to inquire as to whether GNG would agree to be the default marketer for several City of Monroe inactive accounts for the sole purpose of getting those premises into AGLC’s Customer Information System and not for the purpose of serving these accounts.   Mr. Howell later responded that GNG would agree to be the default marketer to accommodate AGLC’s need for a system work around with the understanding that the accounts were inactive and no customer(s) resided at the premise(s).  E-mails between Ms. Virden and Mr. Howell are attached as Exhibit “A”.

STF-1-2
Please provide the number of inactive City of Monroe accounts that were activated utilizing Georgia Natural Gas’ marketer code.

Response:
There were 14 accounts total, but the list that AGLC sent to GNG initially showed only 13 accounts.

STF-1-3
Please provide the number of inactive City of Monroe accounts that were issued bills by GNG.

Response:
12.

STF-1-4
Please provide the number of inactive City of Monroe accounts that were assessed a $60 meter set fee and associated sales tax.



Response:
12.

STF-1-5
Did GNG assess any other fees to the inactive City of Monroe customer besides the meter set fee and sales tax?  If so, please provide the charges and number of customers assessed these charges.

Response:
Due to a system error GNG billed 12 inactive City of Monroe premises for a $60 meter set fee and sales taxes only.  GNG did not assess any additional fees, nor did GNG bill any customers, as these premises were vacant and inactive.

STF-1-6
Has GNG credited the inactive City of Monroe customers’ bills for the meter set fees, sales tax, and any other charges that may have occurred?

Response:
Yes, GNG credited the inactive City of Monroe accounts and sent “zero balance” bills to the premises on August 20 with a bill message explaining the bill.

STF-1-7
Please explain why GNG issued bills to customers prior to the September 1, 2009 effective date for the City of Monroe transition.

Response:
The 14 premises were set up as inactive in GNG’s system.  The August 1 Ancillary Services (ASVC) file from AGLC included 12 meter set fees for 12 of the inactive City of Monroe accounts.  GNG’s system processed the meter set transactions and sent bills in error to each of the 12 premises, despite the fact that no customer lived in each of the 12 premises.

STF-1-8
Has GNG issued other bills to any of the City of Monroe (including any customers that actively selected GNG as its marketer) customers prior to the September 1, 2009 effective date?

Response:
No.

STF-1-9
Please provide copies of all correspondence that GNG subsequently sent to all of the affected inactive City of Monroe customers that were issued bills.

Response:
GNG sent a second bill to each of the same 12 premises on August 20 that reflected a zero balance as well as a bill message explaining the erroneous first bill.  Copies of those bills are attached as Exhibit “B”.


Respectfully submitted this ____ day of October, 2009.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


This is to certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing GEORGIA NATURAL GAS’S RESPONSES TO STAFF’S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS by U.S. Mail as follows:
Consumers’ Utility Counsel Division

Governor’s Office of Consumer Affairs

2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive

Suite 356, East Tower




Atlanta, Georgia 30334


This _____ day of October, 2009.
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